Date: 20080212

**Docket: A-186-06** 

Citation: 2008 FCA 56

CORAM: NADON J.A.

SEXTON J.A. RYER J.A.

**BETWEEN:** 

**SHAIROSE JAMAL** 

**Applicant** 

and

MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Respondent

Heard at Toronto, Ontario, on February 12, 2008.

Judgment delivered from the Bench at Toronto, Ontario, on February 12, 2008.

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF THE COURT BY:

NADON J.A.

Date: 20080212

**Docket: A-186-06** 

Citation: 2008 FCA 56

CORAM: NADON J.A.

SEXTON J.A. RYER J.A.

**BETWEEN:** 

### **SHAIROSE JAMAL**

**Applicant** 

and

# MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Respondent

# <u>REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF THE COURT</u> (Delivered from the Bench at Toronto, Ontario, on February 12, 2008)

#### NADON J.A.

- [1] At the commencement of the hearing of this judicial review application counsel for the Applicant informed us that he had received instructions from his client to abandon the application.
- [2] Accordingly, the application will be dismissed but without costs as counsel for the Respondent advised us that his client was not seeking costs.

"M. Nadon"	
J.A.	

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL

# NAMES OF COUNSEL AND SOLICITORS OF RECORD

**DOCKET:** A-186-06

(APPLICATION FOR JUDICIAL REVEW OF THE DECISION OF THE PENSION APPEAL BOARD, DATED MARCH 27, 2006).

STYLE OF CAUSE: SHAIROSE JAMAL v. MINISTER

OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

PLACE OF HEARING: TORONTO, ONTARIO

**DATE OF HEARING:** FEBRUARY 12, 2008

**REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF THE COURT BY:** (NADON, SEXTON & RYER J.A.)

**DELIVERED FROM THE BENCH BY:** NADON J.A.

**APPEARANCES**:

Anthony Moustacalis FOR THE APPLICANT

Jacques-Michel Cyr FOR THE RESPONDENT

**SOLICITORS OF RECORD:** 

**ANTHONY MOUSTACALIS** 

Barrister & Solicitor

Toronto, Ontario FOR THE APPLICANT

JOHN H. SIMS, Q.C.

Deputy Attorney General of Canada

Ottawa, Ontario FOR THE RESPONDENT